Closure - - - 34.0 34.0

Total Capital Costs 264.5 418.7 683.3 222.9 906.1

Source: 2023 FS

ECONOMICS
The main assumptions with respect to the economic model are listed in Table 4. Table 5 shows the baseline diamond
prices by zone.

Table 4: Economic Assumptions

Item Unit Value

BWP:US$ FX BWP:US$ 12.5

ZAR:US$ FX ZAR:US$ 17

Source: 2023 FS

Table 5: Baseline Diamond Prices

Unit Unit 2023 FS

North $/ct 273

Centre $/ct 392

EM/PK(S) $/ct 828

M/PK(S) $/ct 707

Stockpiles $/ct 574

Source: 2023 FS

SENSITIVITIES
A univariate sensitivity analysis was performed to examine which factors most affect the Project economics when
acting independently of all other cost and revenue factors. Each variable evaluated was tested using the same
percentage range of variation, from -20% to +20%, although some variables may actually experience significantly
larger or smaller percentage fluctuations over the LOM. The Project is most sensitive to diamond prices and grade
and the least sensitive to capital costs.

5

Table 6: Sensitivity Results (Post-Tax NPV @ 8%)

Variable

Post-tax NPV8% (M$)

-20% Variance -10% Variance Base +10% Variance +20% Variance

Diamond Price 252.3 400.1

531.8

672.0 811.3

Mining Cost 556.8 544.3 519.2 506.7

Processing Cost 561.6 546.4 517.1 502.4

All Operating Costs 607.1 568.1 495.6 459.6

Upfront CAPEX 584.6 556.6 509.3 487.0

Sustaining CAPEX 548.1 539.9 523.6 515.5

All capital costs 602.3 565.4 501.2 473.1

Source: 2023 FS

MINERAL RESOURCES
The 2023 mineral resource estimate for Karowe incorporates drilling and sampling data obtained prior to 2018, and
additional drilling and sampling information obtained in 2018/ 2019 which targeted delineation of the deep
extension of South Lobe (deeper than approximately 600m from surface). In 2019, the geological data were used to
develop an updated internal geology model for the South Lobe and to update the external contacts for the South,
Centre and North Lobes. The 2023 update also includes geological information and production data derived from
open pit mining to the end of June 30, 2023.